STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA

) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
CAUSE NO. 13605-AG15-0605-162
"IN THE MATTER OF: )
' )
Relico Inc ‘ ) ’
13401 McCormick Drive, Suite B ) -
Tampa, FL 33626 ) FE Emgn
) Loy
Respondent. ; JUL 02 2075
Type of Agency Action: Title Enforcement ) STATE OF INDIANA
) DEPT. OF INSURANGE
~ Indiana Insurance License No.: 886067 )

FINAL ORDER

The Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department™), by its counsel, Joshua
Harrison, and Reltco Inc (“Respondent™), a non-resident licensed litle insurance agency,
signed an Agreed Bntry which purports to resolve all issues- involved in the action by the
Department and which has been submitted to the Commissioner of Insurance (the
“Commissioner”™) for approval, |

The Comunissioner, afler reviewing the Apreed Entry, finds it has been eniered
into fairly and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is fair and equifable between
the parties, The Coﬂnmissi(;ner hereby incorporates the Agreed Eniry as if fully set forth
herein, and approves and adopts in full the Agreed Entry as a resolution of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner:
1. Respondent shall pay an administralive penalty in the amount of five

thousand two hundred fifty four dollars ($5,254.00) to the Depariment, in

aggregate, for overcharging on premiums; failing to collect TIEFTF fees;




paying unlicensed personnel for signing HUD-1s; and failure to input real-
estate transactions into the RREAL IN database: This amount js due in full
within thitty (30) days after the Signing of this Final Order.

2. -Respondent has already refunded consumers four hundred fifty ($450.00)
dollars,

3. Respondent shall develop, provide, and implement policies to ensure all
employees and any agency that requires an insurance license is in compliance
with Indiana insurance laws. Respondent shall implement these policies and
provide the Department a copy of these policics within thirly (30) days of this
Final Ovder.

4. Respondent shall ente‘r all twenty-five (25) unreported real estate transactions
into the RREAL IN data base within thirty (30) days after the signing of this

Final Order,

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED this day of <, O

\) : - -
Stephen’ W. Robertson, Cominissioner
Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Relteo Inc
13401 MeCormick Drive, Suite B
Tampa, FL 33626

Joshua Harrison, Attorney
Indiana Depariment of Insuranco
311 W. Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, IN 46204




STATE OF INDIANA. ) BEFQRE THE INDIANA
' ) S8: :
. COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER OX INSURANCE
CAUSE NUMBER; 13605-AG15-0605-162
IN THE MATTER OF: )
INTIE MATTS O ) RECEIVED
Relteo Ine ) :
13401 MeCoxmick Drive, Suite B ) JUN 2 8 205
T FL 33626
R, TR ) STATE OF INDIANA_
Respondent, ) DEPT. OF INSURANC
. ) . '
Type of Agency Action: Enforcement ) FELE@
. ) . ' .
Indiana Producer License No.; 886067 ) JUL 02 201

N STATE OF INDIA
AGREKDUNYRY  DEPT, OF INSURANCE

This Agreed Bofry is executed by the Indisna Departiment of Insurance

(“Departiment”), by counsel Joshua Tarrison, and Reltco Ine, (“Respondent”), a title
_insurance agency licens.ed‘.to do business i Indiana, to tesolve all issues in the above

captioned matter, ‘This Agreed Bnlry is subject fo the review and approval of Stephen W,
Robertson, Commissioner, Indiana Department of Insurance (“Commissibner”).

WHEREAS, Respondent is a 1}011~msid¢nt title insurance agency leensed in the
State of Indiana, holding license number 886067; and

WHEREAS, lndiana Code § 27-1-22-18 prohibits insurets, brokers, and agents
from deviating ﬁ'on_i Departz‘nent authorized preminms and government recording fees; |

WHEREAS, the Respondent charged title int:.urance premium rates higher fhali
Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (“Underwuitet”) contractual rates for Nine (9-).ﬁﬂe policies in

violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-22-18; and




WIEREAS, Iﬁdiana Code § 6-1.1-12-43 (c)(1) 1'cqui1'c'as that title producers entet
information into the RREAY IN database; and
WIHEREAS, Indiana Code § 6-1,1-12-43 () states that closing agent is subject to
a clvil penally for each instance in which the closing agent fails to comply with this
geotion with respeot to a customer; and
WHERFEAS, an invastigati'on jdentified that the Respondent failed {o entelr twonty
five (25) real estate itansactions into the RREAL IN database; |
WHERFEAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-13 (8) requircs Respondent to only pay a
' conﬁmission, service fee, brokerage fee, or olher valuable qonsidemtion fo a person for
selling, soiicitin g, or negotiating insurance in Tndiana if that person is liconsed;
WHEREAS, the Respondem: bas paid petsonnel for selling, soliciting, or
negotiating insurance in Indiana while said personnel 1:;vas not licensed, .
WHEREAS, Respondent failed to colleot the'II}diana Tifle Ins;uranoe Enforcement
Fund TFee on seventeon (17) transactions which is violation of Indiana Code‘§ 27-7-3.6-7;
WHERRAS, the Department and Respondent desire to resolve their differences
and seftle their issues without incurring the time and expense of a hearing;
IT 18, 'HEREFORE, NOW AGREED by and between the parties as follows:
1. The Commissioner has jutlsciotion over the subject matter and Respondent in this |
administrative action,
2, This Agreed Entry is execute.d v;)iuntati,ly by the parties.
3. Respondent voluntarily.and fieoly waives the right to a public hearing in this

matter,




4. Respondent voluntarily and ficely waives the right to judicial review of this
malier,

5. Rcspmlldent shall éntcr all twenty five (25) real estafe transactions confaining -
policies | into the RREAL IN dalabase within thirty (30) days of the
Commissionct’s Final Order adopting this Agreed Entry, .

6. Respondent has tefonded consumers four hundred fifty dollars ($45 0, 00) ’;.)D%—

7. Responden agrees fo pay a ad nmstmtxve penalty in the amounj; &m

2 Syl
le!f. se le}{eus” S ,254.00) to the Deparlment. The amounl is

due in fill within thirty (30) days of the Commissioner’s Final Order adoptmg
this Agteed Bntry.

8. Respondent shall develop, provide, and imploment policics to ensure all
employees and any ‘a‘genoy that requites an insurance fcense is in conf.lpliance
with Indians insurance law, Respondent shall implement these policies and
provide the Department a copy of these policies within thirty (30) days of the
Commissionct Final Order.

9. 'The Department agrees o accept Respondent’s compliance with the agreement
hetein as full satisfaction of this matter,

10 Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully understands
its terms,

11. Respondent hag enfered into this apreement freely, and has not been subject to
duress, threal or undue influcnce, |

12. Should this Agreed Entry not be accepted by the Commisstoncr, it is agteed thal

presentation (o and consideration of this Agreed Entry by the Commissioner shall




not untaitly or illegally prejudice the Commissioner from further participation in
or resolution of these proceedings,
13, Respondent is aware that failure to comply with any term of this agreement will

vesult in the matter being set for hearing,

G35 =y Z,Jm—-ﬁk-_%;_;.

Date Signed ~> Toshd@ lavrison, Attomey

[

I}diana Department of Insurance

M#“"“"—‘“""‘
= ~




STATE OF FLORIDA )
) S8

COUNTY OF th'{\chonpy :Q\l

Before me a Notary Public for ~J(’ L e)\\&}.&. County, State of Flotlda,

personally appeared Paula Pautauros, on behalf of Reltco Ine., and being first duly sworn

by e opon her oath, says that the facts alleged in the foregoing instrument are frue,

Signed and gealed this 2. dayro'f Qh.m_g, , 2015.

CL e %
Notary Public Stata of Florida . &H‘W g&‘g /&%\—m&\\

Delores G Elfimann Signature

My Commisston EE 831588
Laloves 6, €1 Fveasan
Printed

Explrea 09/03/2018

My Commission expires: O\ — 3~ 2o b

County of Residence: 0\ seo A\ as




STATE OF INDIANA ) BYFORE THE INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION ; i -~ COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
CAUSE NUMBER: 13605-AG15-0605-162
IN THE MATTER OF: )
Reltco Inc ;
13401 McCormick Drive, Suite B }
- Tampa, FL 33626 )
Respondent. ;
Type of Agency Action: Enforcemoent ;
Indiana Producer License No.: 886067 ;
AGREED ENTRY

‘This Agreed Bntry is executéd by the Indiana Department of Insurance
(“Department”), by counsel Joshua Hatrison, and Reltco Inc, (“Respondent™, a tiﬂe' '
insurance agency licensed to do business in Indiana, to resolve all issues in the above
captioned malter. This Agreed Enlry is subject to the review and approval of Stephen W.
Robertson, Commissioner, Indiana Department of Insurance (“Commissioner™),

WHEREAS, Respondent is a non-resident title insurance agency licensed in the
State of Indiana, holding license number 886067, and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-22-18 prohibits insurers, brokers, and agents
from deviating from Department autiwrizéd premiums and government 1‘ccording fees;

WHEREAS, the Respondent chargcd_titlc insurance premium rates higher than
Stewart Title Gharanty Co, (“Underwriter”) contractual rates for Nine (9) title policies in

violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-22-18; and




WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 6-1.1-12-43 (e}(1) requires that title producers enter
information into the RREAL IN database; and

'WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 6-1.1-12-43 (g) states that closing agent is subject to
a civil penalty for each instance in which the closing agent fails to comply with this
section with respect to a customer; and

WHEREAS, an investigation identified that the Respondent failed to enter iwenty
five (25) real estate transactions into the RREAL IN database;

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-13 (a) requites Reépondent to only pay a
commission, service fee, brokerage fee, or other valuable consideration to a person for
selling, soliciting, or negotialing insurance in Indiana if that person is licensed;

WHEREAS, th‘;: Respondent has paid p¢1‘sonnel for sclling, soliciling, or
negotiating insurance in Indiana while said personnel was not licensed;

WHIERTAS, Respondelit failed to collect the Indiana Title Tnsurance Enforcement
Fund Fee on seventeen (17) transactions which is violation of Indiana Code § 27-7-3.6-7;

WHEREAS, the Department and Respondent desive to resolve their differences
and setile their issues without ino‘ulring the time and expense of a hearing;

IT IS, THEREFORE, NOW AGREED- by and betwecﬁ the parties as follows:

1. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent in this
adininistrative action.
2. This Agreéd Entry is executed voluntarily by the parties.
-3, Respondelit voluntarily and freely waives the i‘ighi to a public hearing in this

matler,




10.

1.

Respondent voluniarily and freely waives the right to judicial review of this
matter,

Respondent sl;all enter all twenty five (25) real estate transactions containing
policies into the RREAL IN database within thirty (30) days of the;
Comumissioner’s Final Order adopting this Agreed Entry,

Respondent has refunded consumers four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00).

Respondent agrees to pay an administrative penally in the amount of six thousand
three hundred seventy nine dollars ($6,379.00) to the Department. The amount is
due in full within thirty (30) days of the Commissioner’s Final Order adopting

this Agreed Entry.

. ‘Respondent shall develop, provide, and bmplemoent policies to cnsure all

employees and any agency that requires an insurance lcense is in compliance
with Indiana insurance law. Respondent shall implement these policies and
provide the Departtnent a copy of these policies within thirty (30) days of the
Commissioner Final Order.

The Depariment agtees io accept Respondent’s compliance with the agreement
herein e‘is full satisfaction of this matter.

Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully understands
its tetms. | |

Respondent has entered into this agreement freely, and has not been subject to

duress, threat or undue influence,

12. Should this Agreed Enfry not be accepted by the Commissioner, it is agreed that

presentation to and consideration of this Agreed Entry by the Commissioner shall




13. Should this Agreed Entry not be accepted by the Commissionet, it is agreed that
presentation to and consideration of this Agreed Entey by the Commissioner shall
not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Commissioner from further participation in
or resolution of these proceedings.

14. Respondent is aware that failure to comply with any term of this agreement will

result in the matter being set for hearing.

A S

yshua Larrison, Attorney
ndiana Department of Insurance

('% ~ (TS

ate Signed

Ul 15

Dhte Slgned | Pa

Pautauros, Ovmer




STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY or jj lg}mZb& Vi

Before me a Notary Public for ? \N\l&}@ County, State of Florida,

personally appeared Paula Pautauros, on behalf of Relico Inc., and being first duly sworn

by me upon her oath, says that the facts alleged in the foregoing instrnment are true,

1
Signed and sealed this Lh dayof i J r\-Q/ , 2013,

6’!"0’{- Notary Public Stata of Florlda m\m
Syf G Delores G Elimann Sipgnature
R B My Commssion EE 831588

% of tixpitas 09/032018 OJ [D \.\E& + (,\ V\_)

Printed

My Commission expires; © A OR-20\b

County of Residence: VQ Ve \os




